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charge the trusts thereby created but no obligation shall be 
created by which the state will incur any liability. 

Printing commissioners to co - operate. SECTION 5. The 
printing commissioners shall cause to be published such ma-
terial as may be selected by the Wisconsin History Commis-
sion in such manner as may be prescribed by such commission. 

(Chapter) 298, 1905. 	SEcrioN 6. 	Except as herein 
modified, section 298, laws of 1905. is continued in full force. 

Approved June 24, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 798, A.] 	 [Published June 26, 1907. 

CHAPTER 379. 

AN ACT to amend sections 170 and 346, of the statutes, as 
amended, relating to supreme court reporter and his assist-
ants; ,  

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEeriorl 1. The paragraph of section 170, of the statutes, 
establishing the compensation of the reporter of the supreme 
court, and constituting line 27 on page 261 of the statutes, is 
amended to read: 

• 

SEcTioN 2. Section 346, of the statutes as amended by chap-
ter 226, laws of 1901, is amended to read: 
* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 

Approved June 25, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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dollars; the assistant actuary, not to exceed fifteen hundred 
dollars. 

(Ch. 643, 1907.) 

Supreme court: reporter's salary. [SEcTioN 170.] 15. 
1. The reporter of the supreme court * * * four thousand 

(Ch. 379, 1907.) 

Factory inspector's salary and expenses. [SECTION 

170.] 18. "The factory inspector one thousand * * * five 
hundred dollars per annum and necessary traveling expenses 
incurred in the performance of his official duties, when outside 
of the city of Milwaukee." 

(Ch. 528. 1907..) 

Assistant factory inspectors: salaries and expenses. 
[SEcTioN 170.] 18. * * * Any assistant factory inspector one 
thousand two hvndred dollars per annum together with fleet's-
sary traveling expenscs incurred in the performance of his 
official duties. 

(Ch. 528, 1907 ) 

Salaries: labor statistics commissioner, deputy, inspec- 
tors, and clerks. [SEcTioN 170.1 18. Bureau of labor statis-
tics. a. The commissioner of labor statistics, two thousand 
two hundred dollars. 

b. The deputy commissioner of labor statisties, one thousand. 
* * * six hundred dollars. 
c. The factory inspector one thousand * * • five hun-

dred dollars per annum and necessary expenses incurred in the 
performance of his official duties. 

d. * * * Any assistant factory inspector one thousand 
two hundred dollars per annum together with necessary travel-
ing expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties. 

c. There shall also be paid the commissioner of the bureau 
of labor statistics his necessary traveling expenses, and to the 
factory inspector his actual traveling expenses. * * • 

f. The other employes in the office of the commissioner of 
the bureau of labor statistics the following sums: A chief clerk 

* * * fourteen hundred dollars; * • • a clerk • 
• • eleven hundred dollars: a clerk * * * right hun- 
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of two or more consecutive years may be reprinted and bound 
together in one volume as shall be determined by the said 
justices. The secretary of state shall annex to each volume his 
printed certificate stating that the laws published in said hook 
have been compared with the laws of the years therein con-
tained as the same appear in the printed laws for said years, 
and the same may be read and shall be received in all courts 
and places with the same effect as the printed laws for said years 
heretofore published. 

Distribution; private sale. 3. The secretary of state shall 
deliver to the judges of the supreme, circuit, and county courts, 
to the clerks of the circuit courts and to the governor, secretary 
of state, attorney general and other state officers such volumes 
of the laws reprinted as may be necessary to make their official 
sets complete, and the officers so receiving them shall deliver 
them to their successors in office. Seventy-five copies thereof 
shall be delivered to the state library, sixty copies to the state 
historical society, as trustees of the state, and ten copies to the 
university law library, and the balance shall be delivered to 
the superintendent of public property, who may dispose of them 
at private sale at such price per volume as may be fixed by the 
justices of the supreme court, the proceeds thereof to be paid 
into the state treasury; provided, however, that not more than 
one copy shall be sold to any one person for one year after the 
same shall have been placed in the custody of the secretary of 
state. 

(Ch. 475, 1907.) 

Supreme court: reporter's assistant; salary. SECTION 
346. The supreme court shall from time to time appoint, sub-
ject to removal, a competent person_ to report and publish such 
decisions and opinions of said court as they may deem important 
and expedient to be reported and published. Such reporter, 
before he enters upon the duties of his office, shall execute a 
bond with two sufficient sureties to the state of Wisconsin in 
the sum of two thousand dollars. to be approved by the secretary 
of state, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties 
as such reporter. The justices of said court may appoint " 

an assistant to the supreme court reporter. The persons so 
appointed shall receive such compensation as said justices shall 
deem reasonable, not exceeding, for said assistant, * * * 
two thousand dollars per year. Said appointments shall be 
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made in writing, * * * filed in the office of the secretary 
of state, and the salary to be paid * * * to each appointee 
shall be specified therein. 

(Ch. 379, 1907.) 

Supreme court reports: distribution. SECTION 357. The 
supreme court reports obtained in pursuance of section 347b 
or purchased by the superintendent of public property pur-
suant to law, shall be distributed as follows: '10 each of the 
justices of the supreme court, of the judges of the United States 
courts in this state, to each judge of a court of record in this 
state, including the judge of any municipal court from which 
appeal may be taken directly to the supreme court, all other 
municipal courts excepted, to each clerk of the circuit court, to 
the supreme court reporter, and to the Milwaukee law library 
association, and the clerk of the municipal court and the clerk 
of the county court of counties baying a population of at least 
three hundred thousand, and also to every established public 
or incorporated college library containing five thousand volumes 
or more, applications being made therefor; and to the library 
of the college of law of the university of Wisconsin, ten copies, 
the remaining copies so obtained or purchased shall be delivered 
to the state librarian, who shall stamp and keep in the library 
as many copies as may be necessary, to make exchanges author-
ized by law, and safely keep the remainder until required for 
further distribution. 

(Ch. 526, 1907.) 

State law librarian, assistant and clerical force; appro- 
priation. SECTION 368. The board of trustees shall appoint 
a librarian, * * * who shall serve at its will under such 
conditions and for such compensation as fixed by said board. 
Before entering upon the duties of his office he shall give a 
bond to the state with good and sufficient surety in the sum of 
ten thousand dollars, to be approved by the trustees, condi-
tioned for the performance of the duties required of him by 
law and for the observance of the rules prescribed by said 
board. Said board may also engage an assistant librarian and 
such clerical and expert assistance as shall be requisite in the 
proper care and maintenance of the library. The president 
of the board shall certify its appointments hereunder to the 
secretary of state, with amount of salary and the date of the 
commencement of the service of each appointee, and shall also 


